
  
 

Jeff Hughes 
Head of Democratic and 
Legal Support Services 

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS COMMITTEE 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 19TH OCTOBER, 2011 

TIME : 5.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE: 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL: 
  
Councillors: L Haysey, G McAndrew and M Tindale. 
 
Substitutes:   
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 
STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL: 
 
Councillors: S Batson, Mrs J Lloyd and A Webb. 
 
Substitutes:   
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting). 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Peter Mannings 
01279 502174 

E-mail: peter.mannings@eastherts.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
 
1. A Member with a personal interest in any business of the Council who 

attends a meeting of the Authority at which the business is considered 
must, with certain specified exemptions (see section 5 below), disclose 
to that meeting the existence and nature of that interest prior to the 
commencement of it being considered or when the interest becomes 
apparent. 

 
2. Members should decide whether or not they have a personal interest in 

any matter under discussion at a meeting.  If a Member decides they 
have a personal interest then they must also consider whether that 
personal interest is also prejudicial. 

 
3. A personal interest is either an interest, as prescribed, that you must 

register under relevant regulations or it is an interest that is not 
registrable but where the well-being or financial position of you, 
members of your family, or people with whom you have a close 
association, is likely to be affected by the business of the Council more 
than it would affect the majo
[...]
ng discussed at a 

meeting, you must declare that interest and its nature as soon as the 
interest becomes apparent to you. 

 
9. If you have declared a personal and prejudicial interest, you must 

leave the room, unless members of the public are allowed to make 
representations, give evidence or answer questions about the matter, 
by statutory right or otherwise.  If that is the case, you can also attend 
the meeting for that purpose.  However, you must immediately leave 
the room once you have finished or when the meeting decides that you 
have finished (if that is earlier).  You cannot remain in the public gallery 
to observe proceedings. 

 



 

 

AGENDA: 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice-Chairman  
 

2. Apologies  
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 

4. Declarations of Interest  
 

5. Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 102). 
 

6. Shared Service Implementation (Pages 103 - 112). 
 

7. Performance Reporting (Pages 113 - 124). 
 

8. Work Programme and Budget Arrangements  
 
 



 
  

STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL AND EAST HERTS COUNCIL   
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT 
REVENUES AND BENEFITS COMMITTEE - 19 OCTOBER 2011  
 
REPORT BY HEAD OF REVENUES AND BENEFITS SHARED SERVICE  
 

5. TERMS OF REFERENCE 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All. 

     
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To receive the Terms of Reference for this Committee having 
clarified if necessary any points contained therein. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) The Terms of Reference for the Committee be noted. 

  

(B) The dates and frequency of future meetings be agreed. 

 
1.0 Background 
 
1.1 At the meetings of the Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) and East 

Herts Council (EHC) Executives on 14th June and 15th June 2011 
respectively, decisions were taken to create a single, shared 
Revenues and Benefits Service for the two Councils and to establish 
a joint committee for that shared service. Copies of the Executive 
reports are shown at Essential Ref
[...]

arrangement to be agreed by the Chief Finance Officers at 
each Council;  

Page 9



 
  

 

(E) a contingency of £25,000 for unforeseen set up costs, be 
approved, to be met by a supplementary estimate if 
required; 
 

(F) splitting set up costs and savings 50:50 for the first three 
years, be approved; and 
 

(G) the Director of Internal Services be authorised to approve a 
partnership agreement with Stevenage Borough Council, to 
implement these proposals, subject to final confirmation of 
the business case. 
 

 
 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1. Both East Herts Council and Stevenage Borough Council, see 

benefits in joint provision of services. Both have supported the 
Hertfordshire Pathfinder initiative and have recently made a public 
commitment to develop joint working on support services with 
North Herts Council. 

 
1.2. Through professional contact between the Strategic Director 

(Resources) Stevenage Borough Council and the Director of 
Internal services at East Herts Council it became apparent, that 
the Revenues and Benefits services at each authority had the 
potential to be brought together to create a more cost effective 
and resilient, single shared service. 

 
1.3. On 13th July 2010 the Executive approved the creation of an 

Interim Joint Management Team (IJMT) from 1 August 2010, with 
a shared Head of Service, to manage the Revenues and Benefits 
functions for Stevenage Borough Council and East Herts Council.  
Part of the remit for the IJMT was to produce a business case 
around the feasibility of a single, shared Revenues and Benefits 
Service for both councils. 

 
1.4. The business case is persuasive and approval is sought to 

implement the shared service. The business case is shown at 
Essential Reference Paper ‘A’. 

   
 
 
  

Page 10



 
  

2.0 Report 
 
2.1 The business case was developed around three main objectives 

for a Revenues and Benefits service, namely, delivering 
efficiencies, strengthening resilience and consolidating
[...]
d that a joint committee is established for a single 
Revenues and Benefits service, comprising three elected 
Members from Stevenage Borough Council and three from East 
Herts Council.  Draft terms of reference for the committee are 
shown at Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 

 
2.9 It is proposed that further details of the service provision, 

performance monitoring, conflict resolution and a disengagement 
protocol, be developed and reported to the Joint Committee for 
consideration.  With each Council’s 151 officer being given 
delegated authority to approve a partnership agreement. 

 
3.0 Key Considerations 
 
3.1 Accommodation: There are three options. Locate in Stevenage 

Borough Council’s Daneshill House, locate in East Herts’ 
Wallfields site in Hertford or seek new accommodation. The third 
option can be discounted as unaffordable. Of the two remaining 
options, Wallfields is less expensive than Daneshill House. That, 
combined with the refurbishment of Wallfields, bringing that site 
into a state of readiness for homeworking and flexible working 
much sooner than could be achieved at Daneshill House, 
presents Wallfields at the most suitable site for the shared 
service.    

 
3.2 Technology: For practical reasons it is more effective to co-locate 

ICT provision with the staff.  Having identified Wallfields as the 
better option for the location of office based staff, it follows that 
ICT should be provided to the shared service from that site.  

 
3.3 Human resource considerations: From a management 

perspective, creating a single staff group, in a single structure on 
the same terms and conditions is not only fair and equitable, but 
would strengthen service resilience and provide a sound basis for 
achieving efficiencies.  A new organisation structure is proposed, 
to which staff from both Councils will be appointed.  To achieve 
this it is proposed to transfer Stevenage Borough Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits and Anti-Fraud staff to the employme
[...]
mplications/Consultations 
 
4.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘C’.   

 
 
Background Papers  
None 
 
 
 
Contact Member: Councillor Linda Haysey, Executive Member for 

  Health, Housing and Community Support 
 
Contact Officer: Alan Madin, Director of Internal Services, ext 1401 
 
Report Author: Alan Madin, Director of Internal Services   
 
 
 
  

Page 14



Revenues and Benefits 
Shared Service 

for East Herts and Stevenage

Business Case

Page 15



Revenues and Benefits 

Shared Service for 

East Herts and Stevenage 

Business Case 

19 May 2011 

Author: Su Tarran 

Head of Revenues and Benefits Services

Page 16



-2 -

Contents
Purpose of the Business Case Document 3 
Background 3

Executive Summary 4 

Key Requirements  

Scope 

Exclusions 

5

Current Position 6

Preferred Option - Key decision areas 

Accommodation and Facilities Management 

Technology 

Customer interface 

Change management 

Structure and jobs 

Governance & management arrangements 

6

Anticipated Benefits 11 

Finance 12

Legal Considerations

Procurement 

Governance 

Human resources

14

Equalities 15

Risks 15

Consultation 17

Implementation 17

Conclusion 18

Appendices

Key features of the Revenues and Benefits service 1

Structure chart 2

Draft terms of reference for joint committee 3

Draft budget 4

Draft implementation plan 5

Page 17



-3 -

1. Purpose  

1.1  This document sets out the business case for sharing Housing Benefit and Local Taxation 

services between East Herts Council (EHC) and Stevenage Borough Council (SBC). It 

outlines the key areas considered by the joint project team and sets out a preferred option for 

consideration by the Executives at both Councils. 

1.2  Financial pressures on local Councils will be challenging for the foreseeable future. Both 

Stevenage Borough Council and East Herts Council have commendable track records in 

deli
[...]
ntrol of the implementation 
 entirely in the hands of the partnering Councils, unencumbered by lengthy 
 procurement exercises and without the need to rely on third parties, with whom 
 relationships have not previously existed.  

4.3  A strong working relationship has developed between officers at all levels across
  both authorities, as the work of the Interim Joint Management Team (IJMT) has
  been undertaken over a period of several months. That relationship has already  
  brought improvements to work practices and helped secure ongoing savings. 

Page 58



- 3 - 

4.4  The project to establish the business case for a shared Revenues and Benefits  
  service started in advance of the review of shared support services with East Herts 
  Council and North Herts Council, agreed by Executive in 8 February 2011. However, 
  the objectives for a shared Revenues and Benefits Service, around efficiencies,
  performance and resilience, fit well with the aims of the overall strategic direction
  being pursued for support services more widely. 

4.5  There are distinct models through which shared services may be delivered. The
administrative model involves the creation of a joint committee, delegation of a

  function to another authority and includes arrangements for managing staff engaged 
  in delivering those functions. 

4.6 Governance: The administrative model should be the most familiar to Members
  and officers at both authorities. It is the easiest and least expensive to set up and 
  run. It is equitable and keeps control of the service close to Members and officers. It 
  has no VAT or tax implications.  

4.7  It is proposed that a Joint Committee is established for a single Revenues and  
  Benefits service, comprising three elected Members from Stevenage Borough
  Council and three from East Herts Council.  Draft terms of reference for the
  Committee are shown at Appendix B. 

4.8  It is also proposed that further details of the service provision, perfor
[...]
t as host to the meetings in alternate years, with the relevant host 
Council convening those meetings, distributing the agenda, clerking the meetings and producing 
the minutes. 

Meetings to be held in January (service planning for coming year) and October for budgets and 
mid year service plan review. Constituent Councils to liaise to confirm mutually suitable 
times/dates. 

Review 

The constituent Councils will review the Joint Committee’s terms of reference annually. 

Page 93



Page 94

This page is intentionally left blank



           Appendix C  
Equality Impact Assessment of the proposals for a shared Revenues and 
Benefits Service with East Herts Council (staff)

Lead
Assessor 

M Simpson
Assessment 
team  

M Sheriff

Start date  13/05/11 End date 14/06/11
Review 
date

01/08/11

Stevenage Borough Council as a service provider, employer and community leader is committed to 
achieving equal opportunity, being wholly inclusive and ensuring fair access for everyone, no matter what 
their race, ethnic or national origin, religious belief, disability, age, sex, sexuality, marital status or income. 
Equality Impact Assessments (EqIAs) are an important part of the process in ensuring that our intention 
is translated into action. 

Carrying out EqIAs helps to ensure that decisions taken by Stevenage Borough Council are made in a 
fair, transparent and accountable way, considering the needs and the rights of different people in the 
community. An EqIA is essentially a tool for service improvement - to ensure we focus on the needs of 
our customers, the people of Stevenage.  

EqIAs take the user through the process of considering available evidence of the impact of a policy, 
service or function on equality groups with the aim of identifying actions to eliminate any identified 
discrimination and take opportunities to promote equality and diversity. EqIAs will be carried out on 
Stevenage Borough Council services, policies and functions that are relevant to 
[...]
TED:  All. 

     
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To advise Members of the progress and future plans for the 
implementation of the Revenues and Benefits shared service and 
associated risks. 

 

RECOMMENDATION FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) The arrangements and timescales for implementing the 
Revenues and Benefits shared service be noted. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 At the meetings of the Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) and East 

Herts Council (EHC) Executives on 14th June and 15th June 201 
respectively, decisions were taken to create a single, shared 
Revenues and Benefits Service for the two Councils.  

 
1.2 During the subsequent months, a project team, including officers 

from both councils has worked to complete tasks and phases set out 
in a single overall project plan. A high level plan is shown at 
Essential Reference Paper B. The most important milestone in this 
project is having the new single service in a state of readiness to ‘go-
live’. 

 
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 A project board, chaired by the SBC Strategic Director Resources 

and the EHC Director of Internal Services, meets each week to 
oversee the delivery of key phases in the plan. A summary of 
progress in these key phases is given below. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 103



 
  

2.2 Key phase – Change Management 
 

2.2.1 This phase incorporates all issues, statutory and policy obligations 
relating to the staff employed on the Revenues and Benefits offices 
of both councils.  

 
2.2.2 A transfer of all SBC Revenues and Benefits staff to EHC was 

affected on the first of August 2011. Those staff, together with 
existing EHC Revenues and Benefits staff will be treated equally 
through a recruitment and selection process which will appoint to the 
new single service staff structure based in EHC Wallfields offices in 
Hertford. This phase is due to complete by the end of October 2011. 
Meantime, former SBC staff continue to work in Daneshill House 
under the management of the shared Head of Reven
[...]
IT solution. 

 
2.5 Key phase – Governance 
 
2.5.1 There are three elements which make up the governance 

arrangements for the shared service. First the joint committee, the 
terms of reference for which are considered elsewhere on the 
agenda of today’s meeting. 

 
2.5.2 Secondly, a joint management board, terms of reference and 

membership will be agreed before its first meeting which is 
scheduled to follow ‘go-live’ in December 2011. ‘Thirdly, a formal 
partnership agreement was approved by the councils’ solicitors and 
signed by the Chief Financial officers on 1st August 2011.  

 

2.6 Key phase – Finance 
 

2.6.1 A shared service budget management arrangement has been 
established for the interim period leading up to ‘go-live’ in December 
2011. This interim arrangement addresses the operational needs 
around staff temporarily remaining in Daneshill House whilst 
recruitment and selection takes place and the single IT solution is 
rolled out. 

 
2.6.2 Further interim budget management arrangements will be put in 

place for the period from ‘go-live’ to the end of the current financial 
year.  These will reflect the fact that Revenues and Benefits staff will 
have vacated Daneshill House and the shared service will be 
operated entirely from Hertford. 

 
2.6.3 With effect from April 2012, a standard agreed budget management 

protocol will take effect and run on for each year thereafter for the 
life of the shared service. Proposals for the first full year budget will 
be based on the shared budget shown in the Business Case 

Page 105



 
  

document, adjusted by indexation set out in the ‘Shared Services 
Partnership’ agreement.    

 
2.6.4 The agreement also details how the shared service costs and 

savings will be identified and split between the councils.  

 

2.7 ‘Go-Live’ 
 
‘2.7.1 Go-live’ is characterised by having the following key service features 

in place: 
 

• All posts filled in the new staff structure. 

• Homeworking rolled out 
[...]
-design or may delay the date of  
‘go-live’  

 
2.8.5 The impact of those risks fall largely into two categories. Slippage 

resulting in delay in reaching ‘go-live’ and financial, resulting in 
potential erosion of the predicted savings.    

 
2.8.6 Responsibility for monitoring those risks and developing mitigation 

has been assigned to individual members of the implementation 
project team. The status of those risks is reported at weekly project 
management boards meetings, chaired by the SBC Strategic 
Director Resources and the EHC Director of Internal Services. 

 
2.9 Beyond ‘Go–live’ 
 
2.9.1 It is likely that there will be a number of post ‘go-live’ issues, given 

the complexity of the new IT arrangements and the scale of the 
business process harmonisation. These will continue to be 
managed using project management principles, in the short term, 
with progress and issues being reported to the joint management 
board. In due course, responsibilities for residual issues will be 
absorbed by the shared service managers. 

 
2.9.2 As excellent customer service is at the core of the Revenues and 

Benefits Service, a walk-in customer interface will be maintained at 
Bishop’s Stortford, Hertford and at the Stevenage Customer Service 
Centre (CSC). There may be scope to develop the role of the CSC 
in handling Revenues and Benefits customer telephone calls in the 
future and this will be subject to review within the first year of 
operation.  

 
2.9.3 Meantime, the shared Head of Revenues and Benefits Services will 

focus on continuing to deliver savings, strengthening resilience and 
improving performance. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 None. 

Page 107



 
  

 
3.2 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper ‘A’.   
 
3.3 Essential Reference Paper ‘B’ high level implementation plan.   
 
Background Papers 
None. 
 
Contact Member: Councillor M Tindale, Exec
[...]
TING 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  All. 

     
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

• To explain service performance for the Revenues and Benefits 
shared service. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR DECISION: that 

 

(A) The performance of the Revenues and Benefits shared service 
be noted. 

  

(B) The future format and content of performance information for the 
Revenues and Benefits shared service be approved. 

 
1.0 Background  
 
1.1 At the meetings of the Stevenage Borough Council (SBC) and East 

Herts Council (EHC) Executives on 14th June and 15th June 201 
respectively, decisions were taken to create a single, shared 
Revenues and Benefits Service for the two Councils and to establish 
a joint committee for that shared service.  

 
1.2 Term of reference number four for the joint committee is: 
 

‘To receive explanations of variances in service performance against 
the agreed Service Plan’ 

 
1.3 A Service Plan for the shared service will be drafted for the first year 

of operation, 2012/13. In the absence of such a plan, this report 
includes information about the performance of the separate 
Revenues and Benefits Service 

 
2.0 Report 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 113



 
  

2.1 What good performance means for Revenues and Benefits 
 
2.1.1 Good performance means ensuring that the right outputs are 

delivered for customers, using the available resources in the most 
efficient way. 

 
2.1.2 The right amount of benefit needs to be paid to the right person at 

the right time, and the maximum amount of local taxes collected by 
the due dates. All of which should be done with an affordable level of 
resources, without waste or delay in procedures. 

 
2.1.3 Performance is measured across the following indicators: 
 

• The time, in days, taken to process housing benefits /council tax 
benefit new claims and change events. 

 

• The percentage of non-domestic rates due for the financial year 
which were received by the authority in that year. 

 

• The percentage of counci

Minutes of the meeting


C  C 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL AND STEVENAGE 
BOROUGH COUNCIL JOINT REVENUES 
AND BENEFITS COMMITTEE HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 19 
OCTOBER 2011, AT 5.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor Mrs J Lloyd (Chairman) 
  Councillors S Batson, L Haysey, 

G McAndrew, M Tindale and A Webb 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors D Andrews 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Scott Crudgington - Strategic Director 

(Resources) 
  Alan Madin - Director of Internal 

Services 
  Peter Mannings - Democratic 

Services Assistant 
  Mark Simpson - Corporate Change 

Manager 
  Su Tarran - Head of Revenues 

and Benefits 
 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
   -  
 
1   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was proposed that Councillors J Lloyd and M Tindale be 
appointed Chairman and Vice – Chairman respectively of 
the East Herts Council and Stevenage Borough Council 
Joint Revenues and Benefits Committee. 
 
This was agreed by the Committee. 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
2 

 

RESOLVED – that Councillors J Lloyd and M 
Tindale be appointed Chairman and Vice – 
Chairman respectively of the East Herts Council 
and Stevenage Borough Council Joint Revenues 
and Benefits Committee. 

 
2   TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
 

 The Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
submitted a report inviting Members to receive the 
Committee’s Terms of Reference and to address any 
issues of clarity. 
 
The East Herts Council Director of Internal Services 
reminded Members that the Terms of Reference had 
been agreed by the Executives of East Herts and 
Stevenage in June 2011. 
  
The Director advised that the overall performance of the 
shared service would be monitored by the Committee 
although both Authorities would continue to receive 
specific performance data.  The Committee could request 
reports and would also oversee future development plans 
and consider the terms on which other Authorities wished 
to be included in the shared service arrangement. 
 
The Committee would not be involved with the setting of 
Council Tax or the Council Tax base or collection funds.  
Issues in relation to policy direction and NNDR would also 
not be within the remit of the Committee.  The Director 
detailed the voting arrangements that would be used 
when the Committee made decisions. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew, the 
Director confirmed that the Chairman had the option of 
exercise a casting vote where there was an equality of 
votes.  The Director stressed that if no second or casting 
vote was made, a motion would automatically be declared 
lost. 
 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
3 

Councillor M Tindale referred to whether decisions had to 
be unanimous to be approved by the Committee.  The 
Director advised that the quorum would be three elected 
Members with one Councillor from each Authority being 
present.  All Members present had to be in agreement for 
a decision to be approved by the Committee. 
 
Councillor L Haysey referred to whether there were any 
appointed substitutes for the Committee.  Members were 
advised that, at present, there were no named substitutes 
for either Authority and any substitute arrangements must 
be passed to the Committee Officer 24 hours before a 
meeting was to take place. 
 
The Committee agreed to meet 4 times in the first year 
and 3 times a year thereafter.  The meetings would be 
hosted by East Herts Council in the first year and by 
Stevenage Borough Council in the second year. 
 
Councillor G McAndrew sought and was given 
clarification in respect of the telephony arrangements for 
the shared service.  He also queried whether joint 
branding would be used on benefits claim forms. 
 
The East Herts Council Director of Internal Services advised 
that he was meeting with the Strategic Director (Resources), 
Stevenage Borough Council on a weekly basis to discuss all 
aspects of project management for the shared service.  
Members were advised of all the aspects of work being 
undertaken to ensure the shared service arrangements 
remained on schedule.   
 
The Committee was advised that the single shared system 
would go live on 5 December 2011. 
 
The Committee received the report. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the Terms of Reference for 
the Committee, as now detailed, be noted; 
 
(B) the Committee meet 4 times a year in the first 



C  C 
 
 

 
4 

year and 3 times a year thereafter; and 
 
(C) meetings take place in the East Herts Council 
Chamber this year and at Stevenage Borough 
Council Offices next year. 

 
3   SHARED SERVICE IMPLEMENTATION  

 
 

 The Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
submitted a report to advise Members of the progress and 
future plans for implementation of the Revenues and 
Benefits shared service and associated risks. 
 
Members were advised that the Authorities had now 
entered the final 6 to 7 weeks of focus for the 
implementation of the shared service.  The Directors of 
East Herts and Stevenage were meeting on a weekly 
basis to address any issues as these arose. 
 
The Committee was advised that the process of matching 
Officers’ strengths to where their skills could be best 
applied was progressing well and should be concluded by 
Friday 21 October 2011. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew, the 
Committee was advised that 21 out of 32 Officers at East 
Herts were home workers.  Members were advised of the 
challenging timelines being adhered to as part of the 
process of business reengineering to ensure the “go live” 
date was not missed.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Lloyd, the 
Committee was advised that documents scanned onto 
systems at Stevenage or East Herts would appear as 
available information on the systems in place at both 
Authorities. 
 
Councillor McAndrew referred to the business processes 
in place at both Authorities.  The Committee was advised 
that these processes would be standardised where 
possible.   

 



C  C 
 
 

 
5 

 
Members were also advised of the key service features 
that Officers had identified as indicators that the shared 
service had gone live.  Members were referred to 
paragraph 2.7.1 of the report now submitted. 
 
Councillor McAndrew commented on whether interface 
testing would be taking place in the weeks before the “go 
live” date.  Members were advised that such testing could 
be carried out in separate modules in advance of the “go 
live” date.  In response to a further query from Councillor 
McAndrew, Members were advised that both Authorities 
would retain separate identities in terms of 
correspondence and forms issued to customers. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor J Lloyd in respect 
of telephony, Members were advised that customers 
would be able to make a choice as to who they called 
when contacting the new shared service.  Members of the 
public could be redirected to East Herts Officers from the 
Stevenage Customer Service Centre for example. 
 
Members were reminded that Officers anticipated that the 
move to a Revenues and Benefits Shared Service would 
result in efficiency savings for both Authorities. 
 
The Committee received the report. 

 
RESOLVED – that the arrangements and 
timescales for implementing the Revenues and 
Benefits shared service be noted. 

 
4   PERFORMANCE REPORTING  

 
 

 The Head of Revenues and Benefits Shared Service 
submitted a report setting out the performance of the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service. 
 
The Committee was referred to local differences in 
collection rates and collection profiles.  Members were 
also reminded of the cultural differences between East 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
6 

Herts Council and Stevenage Borough Council in terms of 
the collection rates process.  Members were advised that 
the situation was not as straightforward as carrying out a 
like for like comparison of both Authorities. 
 
The Committee noted that some of the processes in place 
were dictated by the courts.  Members were advised that 
performance at East Herts was monitored via a monthly 
Corporate Healthcheck whilst Balance Scorecards were 
used at Stevenage. 
 
The Committee received the report. 

 
RESOLVED – that (A) the performance of the 
Revenues and Benefits Shared Service be noted; 
and 
 
(B) the future format and content of performance 
information for the Revenues and Benefits shared 
service be approved. 

 
5   WORK PROGRAMME AND BUDGET ARRANGEMENTS  

 
 

 The East Herts Council Director of Internal Services 
reported that the next meeting would consider budgets.  
The Committee requested that the date for the next 
meeting be arranged for the end of January 2012 as soon 
as possible. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor S Batson in 
respect of the communications plan, the Stevenage 
Strategic Director (Finance) confirmed that the East Herts 
Director of Internal Services would give a presentation to 
Stevenage Officers and also to East Herts Officers. 
 
Members were advised that correspondence had been 
prepared for issue to the press and to the Citizens Advice 
Bureaux.  E-mails had also been prepared for issue to 
East Herts and Stevenage Members as soon as the 
Senior Management Team was in place. 

 

 



C  C 
 
 

 
7 

RESOLVED – that (A) the next meeting would 
consider budgets; and 
 
(B) the date for the next meeting would be 
arranged as soon as possible. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.50 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 
 
 
 
 


